

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1720

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TERRY LEE COFFMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES MALLOY (TRIAL AND MOTION TO SUPPRESS)

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE IOWA
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ENTERED AUGUST 2, 2017 AND REQUEST
FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

MATTHEW T. LINDHOLM
GOURLEY, REHKEMPER, & LINDHOLM, P.L.C.
440 Fairway Drive, Suite 210
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 226-0500
Facsimile: (515) 244-2914
E-Mail: mtlindholm@grllaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....9

BRIEF.....10

NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....12

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....14

**I. THE SEIZURE OF THE APPELLANT’S VEHICLE WHILE
LAWFULLY STOPPED ON THE SHOULDER OF A HIGHWAY
EXHIBITING NO INDICIA OF DISTRESS VIOLATED THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA
CONSTITUTION.4**

A. Community Caretaking Framework.....15

**i. The Deputy’s Conduct did not Constitute a Bonafide
Community Caretaking Activity Under the Public Servant
Doctrine.....16**

**ii. The public need and interest DOES NOT outweigh the
intrusion upon the privacy of Mr. Coffman.....24**

B. Even if the Seizure was Justified as a “Community Caretaking” Function under the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution, Article 1 section 8 of the Iowa Constitution Provides a Higher Degree of Protection from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures; as Such, the Seizure of the Defendant’s Vehicle Violated Article I Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution.....27

CONCLUSION.....31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Brignion-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873, 878 (1975)	15
<i>Mincy v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 392 (1978).....	17
<u>U.S. Federal Court Cases</u>	
<i>U.S. v. Dunbar</i> , 470 F. Supp.704 (D. Conn. 1979).....	19,30
<i>U.S. v. Gross</i> , 662 F. 3d 393, 396 (6 th Cir. 2011)	22,26
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 990 F. 2d 1552, 1560 (10 th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>U.S. v. Rideau</i> , 969 F.2d 1572, 1573 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Tinius v. Carroll Cnty. Sheriff Dep 't</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1064, 1075 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	29
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996).....	14, 18, 24
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 786 N.W.2d 520 (Table), 2010 WL 2090858 (Iowa App.).....	19
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	27,28
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 791 N.W.2d 428, 2010 WL 3661815 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	28
<i>State v. Hilleshiem</i> , 291 N.W.2d 314, 316 (Iowa 1980).....	17
<i>State v. Heminover</i> , 619 N.W.2d 353, 357 (Iowa 2000).....	18

<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	15, 16, 18, 20, 24, 26, 28, 29
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993).....	18
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	14
<i>State v. Nikolsky</i> , 796 N.W.2d 458 (Table), 2004 WL 151070 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	30
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	28
<i>State v. Rave</i> , 2009 WL 3381520, *4. (Iowa App.).....	19
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 2015 WL 1055087 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished)	9, 19, 21, 23
<i>State v. Standley</i> , 2003 WL 22336257 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	23
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	20, 23, 28
<i>State v. VanWyk</i> , 802 N.W.2d 237 (Table), 2011 WL 2420708 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	19
 <u>Out of State Cases</u>	
<i>Comm. V. Canavan</i> , 667 N.E.2d 264 (Mass. 1996).....	30
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 439 N.W.2d 840 (Wis. App. 1990)	28, 27
<i>State v. Boutin</i> , 13 A.3d 334 (N.H. 2010)	22
<i>State v. Button</i> , 86 A.3d 1001 (Vt. Supreme Ct. 2013)	22
<i>State v. Chisholm</i> , 696 P.2d 41 (Wash. App. 1985).....	19
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 175 P.3d 885 (Mont. 2007)	22
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 617 N.W.2d 842 (S.D. 2000).....	30,
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 47 P.3d 1271 (Idaho App. 2002)	22

Statutes and Constitutions

Iowa Code § 321.276(2).....10, 23

Iowa Code 321.324.....24

Secondary Sources

Mary E. Neumann, *The Community Caretaker Doctrine: Yet Another Fourth Amendment Exception*, Am. J. Crim L. 325 (1999).....21, 22

Michael R. Dimino, *Police Paternalism: Community Caretaking, Assistance Searches, and Fourth Amendment Reasonableness*, 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1485, 1490 (2009)29
